



Financial Data 2018

2018年3月期 / March 31, 2018

そーせいグループ株式会社
Sosei Group Corporation

Consolidated Financial Data

そーせいグループ株式会社

※当社グループは、2016年3月期より「百万円」単位にて掲載しております。

※当社グループは、2014年3月31日に終了する連結会計年度から国際会計基準（以下、「IFRS」）を適用しており、IFRSへの移行日は2012年4月1日です。

※The Group adopted IFRS from FY2013. The transition date to IFRS is 1 April 2012.

目次

CONTENTS

目次	CONTENTS	
決算サマリー	Summary of Financial Results	1
連結財政状態計算書	Consolidated statement of financial position	2
連結包括利益計算書	Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3
連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書	Consolidated statements of cash flows	4

Consolidated Financial Data

ソーセイグループ株式会社

決算サマリー (IFRS)

Summary of Financial Results

(百万円)	(¥ million)	FY2013 2014年3月期	FY2014 2015年3月期	FY2015 2016年3月期	FY2016 2017年3月期	FY2017 2018年3月期
売上収益	Revenue	2,069	3,671	8,151	18,901	6,955
営業利益	Operating income	756	1,043	1,075	12,389	△2,291
税引前利益	Net income before income taxes	737	1,301	△3,297	12,483	△3,702
当期利益	Net income	1,526	510	△1,547	9,638	△2,654
基本的1株当たり当期利益 (円)	Net income per share - basic (¥)	126.65	37.51	△93.60	579.97	△150.19

(百万円)	(¥ million)	FY2013 2014年3月期	FY2014 2015年3月期	FY2015 2016年3月期	FY2016 2017年3月期	FY2017 2018年3月期
資産合計	Total assets	14,582	47,833	47,354	48,087	69,486
資本合計	Total equity	14,354	14,842	23,269	28,845	48,886
親会社の所有者に帰属する持分	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	14,354	14,600	23,142	28,841	48,882
親会社所有者帰属持分比率 (%)	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets (%)	98.4	30.5	48.9	60.0	70.3
1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分 (円)	Equity per share attributable to owners of the parent company (¥)	1,044.06	1,060.00	1,373.03	1,704.94	2,565.25
発行済株式総数 (株)	Number of shares issued at financial year end (Shares)	13,749,200	13,774,000	16,855,284	16,916,184	19,054,984

(百万円)	(¥ million)	FY2013 2014年3月期	FY2014 2015年3月期	FY2015 2016年3月期	FY2016 2017年3月期	FY2017 2018年3月期
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	363	92	4,471	12,856	△2,167
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	△315	△22,018	△337	△2,327	△6,148
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	4,375	19,864	863	△6,310	22,641
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	7,214	5,573	10,068	13,899	28,281

		FY2013 2014年3月期	FY2014 2015年3月期	FY2015 2016年3月期	FY2016 2017年3月期	FY2017 2017年3月期
1株当たり配当金 (円)	Dividends per share (¥)	-	10.00	-	-	-
配当金総額 (年間) (百万円)	Total dividends(¥ million)	-	-	-	-	-
配当性向 (連結) (%)	Dividend payout ratio (consolidated) (%)	-	59.03	-	-	-
親会社所有者 帰属持分配当率 (連結) (%)	Ratio of dividend to equity attributable to owners of the parent company (consolidated) (%)	-	-	-	-	-

※当社グループは、2016年3月期より「百万円」単位にて掲載しております。

※当社は2013年4月1日をもって1株につき100株の株式分割を行いました。過去の基本的1株当たり当期利益1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分および発行済株式数は、株式分割が行われたと仮定し、算定しております。

※On 1 April 2013, Sosei made a 100-for-1 stock split for its common shares. Net income per share - basic, equity per share attributable to owners of the parent company and the number of common shares issued for the prior financial years were calculated assuming the stock split had taken place at the beginning of the relevant financial year.

Consolidated Financial Data

そーせいグループ株式会社

連結財政状態計算書 (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of financial position

	(¥ million)	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017
(百万円)		2014年3月期	2015年3月期	2016年3月期	2017年3月期	2018年3月期
資産	Assets					
非流動資産	Non-current assets					
有形固定資産	Property, plant and equipment	59	266	270	422	1,156
のれん	Goodwill	5,426	16,428	15,426	14,154	14,685
無形資産	Intangible assets	722	21,712	19,313	16,970	16,670
持分法で会計処理されている投資	Investment accounted for using the equity method				605	4,424
繰延税金資産	Deferred tax assets	869	364	1,658	4	6
その他の金融資産	Other financial assets	-	-	-	-	1,619
その他の非流動資産	Other non-current assets	40	43	49	108	10
非流動資産合計	Total non-current assets	7,117	38,814	36,718	32,266	38,570
流動資産	Current assets					
営業債権及びその他の債権	Trade and other receivables	99	2,481	97	1,382	753
未収法人所得税	Accrued corporate income tax	-	579	-	-	1,057
その他の流動資産	Other current assets	149	385	469	538	825
現金及び現金同等物	Cash and cash equivalents	7,214	5,573	10,068	13,899	28,281
流動資産合計	Total current assets	7,464	9,019	10,635	15,821	30,916
資産合計	Total assets	14,582	47,833	47,354	48,087	69,486
負債及び資本	Liabilities and Equity					
負債	Liabilities					
非流動負債	Non-current liabilities					
繰延収益	Deferred income	13	29	21	-	-
繰延税金負債	Deferred tax liabilities	-	4,455	3,688	3,301	3,077
企業結合による条件付対価	Contingent consideration related to corporate acquisition	-	7,024	9,994	5,230	4,634
その他の金融負債	Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	625	1,073
有利子負債	Interest-bearing liabilities	-	-	6,847	4,910	6,178
その他の非流動負債	Other non-current liabilities	6	13	74	175	43
非流動負債合計	Total non-current liabilities	20	11,522	20,626	14,243	15,005
流動負債	Current liabilities					
営業債務及びその他の債務	Trade and other payables	156	1,358	1,335	1,547	2,411
繰延収益	Deferred income	3	135	20	4	-
未払法人所得税	Income tax payables	24	34	70	1,378	39
有利子負債	Interest-bearing liabilities	-	19,877	1,990	1,990	2,995
その他の流動負債	Other current liabilities	22	63	42	77	150
流動負債合計	Total current liabilities	207	21,468	3,458	4,998	5,595
負債合計	Total liabilities	227	32,991	24,084	19,241	20,600
資本	Equity					
資本金	Capital stock	19,453	19,478	25,955	26,004	36,783
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	21,573	7,774	14,263	14,632	25,608
自己株式	Treasury shares	-	-	-	-	△0
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	△ 26,934	△12,614	△14,184	△4,386	△7,527
その他の資本の構成要素	Other components of equity	261	△38	△2,891	△7,409	△5,982
親会社の所有者に帰属する持分	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	14,354	14,600	23,142	28,841	48,882
非支配持分	Non-controlling interests	-	241	126	4	4
資本合計	Total equity	14,354	14,842	23,269	28,845	48,886
負債及び資本合計	Total liabilities and equity	14,582	47,833	47,354	48,087	69,486

Consolidated Financial Data

ソーセイグループ株式会社

連結包括利益計算書 (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(百万円)	(\$ million)	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017
		2014年3月期	2015年3月期	2016年3月期	2017年3月期	2018年3月期
売上収益	Revenue	2,069	3,671	8,151	18,901	6,955
売上原価	Cost of sales	251	68	4	-	-
売上総利益	Gross profit	1,818	3,602	8,147	18,901	6,955
研究開発費	Research and development expenses	305	557	3,916	3,218	4,935
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	882	2,011	3,293	3,572	4,482
その他の収益	Other income	125	12	149	659	565
その他の費用	Other expenses	-	2	11	380	394
営業利益	Operating income	756	1,043	1,075	12,389	△2,291
金融収益	Finance income	30	405	4	1,521	104
金融費用	Finance costs	48	147	4,377	479	1,239
持分法による投資損失	Share of loss of associates accounted for using the equity method				229	276
持分法で会計処理されている投資の減損損失	Impairment loss on investments accounted for using the equity method				718	-
税引前当期利益	Net income before income taxes	737	1,301	△3,297	12,483	△3,702
法人所得税費用	Income tax expenses	△788	791	△1,750	2,844	△1,048
当期利益	Net income	1,526	510	△1,547	9,638	△2,654
その他の包括利益	Other comprehensive income					
純損益に振り替えられる可能性のある項目	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
売却可能金融資産の公正価値	Available-for-sale financial assets measured at fair value	-	-	-	-	-
在外営業活動体の為替換算差額	Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	159	△299	△2,853	△4,518	1,427
純損益に振り替えられる可能性のある項目合計	Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	159	△299	△2,853	△4,518	1,427
その他の包括利益合計	Total other comprehensive income	159	△299	△2,853	△4,518	1,427
当期包括利益合計	Comprehensive income	1,685	210	△4,400	5,120	△1,227
当期利益の帰属:	Net income for the year attributable to:					
親会社の所有者	Owners of the parent company	1,526	516	△1,432	9,797	△2,654
非支配持分	Non-controlling interests	-	△5	△114	△158	△0
当期利益	Net income	1,526	510	△1,547	9,638	△2,654
当期包括利益の帰属:	Comprehensive income for the year attributable to:					
親会社の所有者	Owners of the parent company	1,685	216	△4,285	5,279	△1,227
非支配持分	Non-controlling interests	-	△5	△114	△158	△0
当期包括利益	Comprehensive income	1,685	210	△4,400	5,120	△1,227
1株当たり当期利益(円)						
基本的1株当たり当期利益又は損失(△)	Basic (loss) earnings per share	-	-	-	551.18	△150.19
希薄化後1株当たり当期利益又は損失(△)	Diluted (loss) earnings per share	-	-	-	549.24	△150.19

Consolidated Financial Data

ソーセイグループ株式会社

連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(百万円)	(\$ million)	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017
		2014年3月期	2015年3月期	2016年3月期	2017年3月期	2018年3月期
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities					
税引前当期利益	Net income before income taxes	737	1,301	△3,297	12,483	△3,702
減価償却費及び償却費	Depreciation and amortization	20	98	926	923	1,028
株式報酬費用	Share-based compensation expenses	-	-	137	372	597
補助金収入	Subsidy income	△73	△11	△145	△218	△235
支払利息	Interest expense	-	60	438	192	259
条件付対価に係る公正価値変動額	Changes in fair value of contingent consideration	-	-	-	287	655
為替差損益	Foreign exchange losses (gains)	△156	90	219	△1,271	123
子会社株式売却益	Gain on sale of investments in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	△326
持分変動損益	Gain on loss of control of the subsidiary	-	-	-	△417	-
持分法による投資損益	Share of loss of associates accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	229	276
減損損失	Impairment loss	-	-	-	373	390
持分法で会計処理されている投資の減損損失	Impairment loss on investments accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	718	-
立替金の増減額	Decrease (increase) in advances paid	-	86	3,816	287	-
前受金の増減額(△は減少)	Increase in advances received	-	-	-	216	-
未収入金の増減額	Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable – other	△50	46	△102	△801	△149
営業債権の増減額	Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable – trade	△56	△2,360	2,414	△608	640
営業債務の増減額	Increase (decrease) in accounts payable – trade	△118	900	162	352	723
未払費用の増減額	Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	0	-	-	-	-
その他	Other	△25	△139	△307	△59	△252
小計	Subtotal	277	72	4,261	12,772	27
利息及び配当金の受取額	Interests and dividends received	3	9	4	9	12
利息の支払額	Payments of interest	-	△0	△311	△129	△162
補助金の受取額	Proceeds from subsidy	90	33	77	201	186
法人所得税の還付額	Income tax refund	-	-	-	12	-
法人所得税の支払額	Income taxes paid	△7	△22	△53	△10	△2,230
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash from operating activities	363	92	4,471	12,856	△2,167
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities					
有形固定資産の取得による支出	Purchases of property, plant and equipment	△10	△88	△130	△332	△880
無形資産の取得による支出	Purchase of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-
資産計上された開発費に関連する支出	Capitalized development costs	△304	△250	△199	△211	△88
連結子会社取得による支出	Decrease from acquisition of control over subsidiaries	-	△21,676	-	△1,188	-
連結範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の売却による収入	Revenue from sale of subsidiary stock with change in scope of consolidation	-	-	-	-	378
関連会社株式の取得による支出	Payments for acquisition of shares of associates	-	-	-	△500	△3,973
投資有価証券の取得による支出	Payments for investment securities	-	-	-	-	△490
その他の金融商品の取得による支出	Purchases of other financial assets	-	-	-	-	△1,084
その他	Other	0	△1	△7	△95	△11
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash used in investing activities	△315	△22,018	△337	△2,327	△6,148
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities					
短期有利子負債の純増減額	Net increase from short-term interest-bearing debt	-	19,850	△21,000	△2,000	-
長期有利子負債の借入による収入	Proceeds from long-term interest-bearing debt	-	-	9,800	-	4,890
長期有利子負債の返済による支出	Repayment of long-term interest-bearing debt	-	△15	-	-	△2,750
条件付対価の決済に係る支出	Payments for settlement for contingent consideration	-	-	△686	△5,032	△1,156
株式の発行による収入	Proceeds from issuance of common stock	4,723	29	12,884	55	21,167
有限責任組合員からの払込による収入	Proceeds from contributions from limited partners	-	-	-	660	495
配当金の支払額	Dividends paid	-	-	△135	-	-
その他	Other	-	-	-	6	△5
金融負債の償還による支出	Payments for redemption of monetary receivables	△348	-	-	-	-
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash from financing activities	4,375	19,864	863	△6,310	22,641
現金及び現金同等物の為替変動による影響	Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	254	419	△501	△387	56
現金及び現金同等物の増減額 (△は減少)	Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	4,677	△1,641	4,495	3,830	14,382
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year	2,537	7,214	5,573	10,068	13,899
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	7,214	5,573	10,068	13,899	28,281